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GOVERMMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFRIRS
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF CCMPANIES, HARNATAKA
1 FLOOR, “E" WING, KENODRIYA SADAN, KORAMANGALA, BANGALORE - 560 034

No, ROCE/! Adj. Order /Sec.454-12/Co. Mo.108291/2020 Date: 16.12.2020

ORDER OF ADJUDIGCATION OF PENALTY UNDER SECTION 454 OF COMPANIES ACT 2013
REALD WITH RULE OF THE COMPANIES {ADJUBICATION OF PENALITES) RULES 2014 FOR

VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2013 BY M/s AGRI

GATE PRIVATE LIMITED

1.

In the matter aof AGRI GATE PRIVATE LIMITED incarporated on 29122017 under the
jurisdictign af Registrar of Campanies, Bangalare with the carrespandence address as
Na.308, 3 ° Phase . KIADB Industrial Area, Malur, Kolar District, Karnataka - 563130 in
form 5PICe-32 and alsa opted radig button as "NO° and thereby confirmed that
correspondence address given was nat the registérad affice of the campany vide Cal.
Ma. (b af said SPICe farm.

Whereas section 12{2) af the Companies Act 2013, a Company shal furnish to the
Registrar verification of its reqistered office in Farm ing-22 within a geriod of 30 days of
fts incarparatian in such manner as may be prescribed.

As per Saction 12(8) of the Campanies Act 2013, if any defauli is made in complying with
the pravisians of Section 12, the Company and avery afficer who i in default shall be
liable to a penalty af ane thousand rupees for every day during which default continues
but not axceeding one lakh rupees.

Whereas the Caompany has not filed the Form Inc-22 within stipulated time ie by
20.12.2017 and the same was filed with a delay aof 430 days vide SRN H46497053 an
07.03.2019.

Whereas. the company ras filed adjudicatian applicatign in GNL-1 gn 7.2 2019 and alsa
physical application submitted on 1932019 with this affice,

Bue to COVID-19 pardemic hearing was fixed an 24072020 and on 05.09.2020
through Videa C(onference, Haowever, nether the directars nor the authorized
representative of the company attended the hearing in spite af giving enough
appartunities ta the campany and its afficers in default. Hence ex-parte arder needs to
be passed as per provisions of Sectian 454{3} af the Campanies Act, 2013 read with Rule
11 of Campanies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014, inter-alia stipalates that "If any
persan fails to reply or neglects ar refuses 1 appear as required under sub-rule (5) ar
sub-rule {13} before the Adjudicating Officer, the adjudicating afficer may pass an arder
impasing the penalty in the absence of such person after recarding the reasons for daing
s,

&




7 Since no one appeared befare the adjudicating officer despite gwing several
opportunities, the undersigned in exercise of the powers vested ta him vide Section
454711 & {3) of Companies Act 2013 and as per Section 12{8) of Companies Act, 2013
considerirg the delay of 430 days. hereby impose a penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- each on
the Company and its Twe directors who are officers in default, viz., Mr. Sai Prasad
Devarajulu and Mr. Sarjapuram Lakshmikznth, Directors (totaling to
Rs.3,00,000/-) and hereby direct that they shall pay the penalty of Rs.1,00,000/-
each from their own sources in the MCA 21 portal within 60 days from the date of
receipt of order. The company needs to fiie INC-28 as per the provisions of the Act,
attaching the copy of the adjudication Qrder along with Payment chanans,

8  whereas sub-section (5) of section 454 of the Companies Act, 20013 provides that any person
aggrieved by an order made by the adjudicating officer under sub-section (3) may prefer an
appeal to the Regional Director having jurisdiction in the matter and as per sub-section (&),
every appeal under Sub-section {5) shail be filed within sixty days from the date on which
the copy of the order made by the adjudicating officer recerved by e aggrieved person
and shall in such form, manper and be accompanied by such fees as may be prescribed.

9 Please note that as per Section 454{841). where a company fails to comply with the arder
made under sub-section {2) or sub-section {7). a5 the case may be, witkin 2 pericd of ninety
days from the date of the receipt af the copy of the order, the company shall be punishable
with fine which shall not be 1ess than twenty five thousand rupees but which may extend to
five izkn rupees.

(i) Where an officer of a4 company or any other parson whao is in default fails to camply
with the arder made under sub-section (3) or sub-section (7). as the case may be, within a
period of ninety days from the date of receipt of the copy of the order. such officer shail be
punishable with imprisonment which may exterd to st montns or with fine which shall not
be less than twenty five thousand rupees out which may extend 1o ong lakh rupees, or with
both,

I gase of default in payment of penalty, prosecution will be filed under secti
A54(8)(1) and () of the Companies Act 2013 without further notice,
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No RocE/ Al Order /Sec 454-12/C0, No, 108291 /2020
1 .'(?‘I_.-"S AGRIGATE PRIVATE LIMITED
I:»_.-/ PLOT Ma. B 12,3 PHASC, KIACS INCUSTRIAL ARCA,
IMNOW A AGRIBID PARY,
MALUR ¥olar KA 553130

Mo, FOCES Ad], Order fSec.454-12/Co. Mo, 108291 /2020
2. Mr. 5A! PRASAD CEVARASLLY, Direcior
HOUSE B, HAZRATH SYCD DARGA ROAD
MCAR 2ALN COUNTY, SHAIXPET,
GOLCAMDA MYDERARAD SOCODE T

Mo, RCCRS Ad] Order /5ec.454-12/C0, No J0R2%1 /2020
T, SARIAPURATM LAKSHRALKANTH, Zirectar
NG 254, 377 I Al b W ARALSKSHIL LAYOLUT
BANGATDRE SH003E KA TN
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